



**Florida
Power**
CORPORATION

July 17, 1979

Jerome Saltzman, Chief
Antitrust & Indemnity Group
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Subject: Docket No. 50-302
Indemnity Agreement B-54
Amendment No. 6

Dear Mr. Saltzman:

As requested in your letter of May 1, 1979 to Mr. S. A. Brandimore, attached is Amendment No. 6 to Indemnity Agreement B-54 which has been signed by all of the Crystal River Unit #3 participants.

If you have any questions or if additional information is required, please don't hesitate to advise.

Sincerely,

John D. Freitag

John D. Freitag
Manager
Risk Management

JDF/bdc

Attachment

cc: Messrs. S. A. Brandimore
H. A. Evertz, III
J. H. Blanchard

511 149

*Mool
S.I.*



UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

Docket No. 50-302

AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. B-54

AMENDMENT NO. 6

Effective May 1, 1979, Indemnity Agreement No. B-54, between Florida Power Corporation, City of Alachua, City of Bushnell, City of Gainesville, City of Kissimmee, City of Leesburg, City of New Smyrna Beach and Utilities Commission, City of Ocala, Orlando Utilities Commission and City of Orlando, Sebring Utilities Commission, Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc., City of Tallahassee, and the Atomic Energy Commission, dated June 20, 1973, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

The amount "\$140,000,000" is deleted wherever it appears and the amount "\$160,000,000" is substituted therefor.

The amount "\$108,500,000" is deleted wherever it appears and the amount "\$124,000,000" is substituted therefor.

The amount "\$31,500,000" is deleted wherever it appears and the amount "\$36,000,000" is substituted therefor.

Item 2a of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

Item 2 - Amount of financial protection

| | |
|-----------------|--|
| a. \$1,000,000 | (From 12:01 a.m., June 20, 1973, to 12 midnight, December 2, 1976, inclusive) |
| \$125,000,000 | (From 12:01 a.m., December 3, 1976, to 12 midnight, April 30, 1977, inclusive) |
| \$140,000,000 * | (From 12:01 a.m., May 1, 1977, to 12 midnight, April 30, 1979, inclusive) |

\$160,000,000*

(From 12:01 a.m., May 1, 1979)

FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Jerome Saltzman

Jerome Saltzman, Chief
Antitrust & Indemnity Group
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Accepted July 16, 1979

By *[Signature]*
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION

Accepted July 2, 1979, 1979

By *James T. E. Hodge*
CITY OF BUSHNELL

Accepted May 31, 1979

By *James E. Sauer*
CITY OF KISSIMMEE

Accepted June 7, 1979

By Director of Utilities
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH AND
UTILITIES COMMISSION

Accepted June 12, 1979

By *[Signature]*
ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION AND
CITY OF ORLANDO

Accepted June 28, 1979

By *V. G. Eveland*
SEMINOLE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Accepted 21 May 1979, 1979

By *Les D. Stevens*
CITY OF ALACHUA

Accepted July 5, 1979

By *[Signature]*
CITY OF GAINESVILLE

Accepted May 29, 1979

By *Colin E. Kidwell*
CITY OF LEESBURG

Accepted June 8, 1979

By *Don E. Shaw*
CITY OF OCALA

Accepted June 25, 1979

By *James L. Shelly*
SEBRING UTILITIES COMMISSION

Accepted June 28, 1979

By *Frank L. Morgan*
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

* and, as of August 1, 1977, the amount available as secondary financial protection.